ORDINANCE NO. 328

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 282 CONCERNING FIREARMS AND OTHER WEAPON REGULATIONS TO AMEND SECTION (2) ENTITLE EXCEPTIONS TO CREATE SUBSECTION (g) IN THE VILLAGE OF OCONOMOWOC LAKE

WHEREAS, historically, the Village has regulated firearms and other weapons through Ordinance No. 10, subsection 801(1) & (2), and Ordinance No. 38, and Ordinance No. 73, and ordinance 204 all of which have been repealed by prior enactments, and recreated within Ordinance No. 282 on or about November 21, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board for the Village of Oconomowoc Lake hereby intends to modify its regulations of firearms and other weapons in order to allow the potentiality of permits being issued for private indoor firearms range by the Village Board with conditions on a case-by-case basis.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Village Board of the Village of Oconomowoc Lake, Waukesha County, Wisconsin, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: Ordinance No. 282 passed and adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Oconomowoc Lake on or about November 21, 2016, is hereby amended to create subsection (g) to read as follows:

(2) Exceptions:

(g) Firearms may be fired in private indoor firearms range that the Village Board, upon written application and within its discretionary power, has issued a permit labeling such areas as a private indoor firearms range.

SECTION 2: SEVERABILITY.

The several sections of this ordinance are declared to be severable. If any section or portion thereof shall be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unlawful or

unenforceable, such decision shall apply only to the specific section or portion thereof directly specified in the decision, and shall not affect the validity of any other provisions, sections or portions thereof of the ordinance. The remainder of the ordinance shall remain in full force and effect. Any other ordinances whose terms are in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed as to those terms that conflict.

SECTION 3: EFFECTIVE DATE.

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and posting or publication as provided by law.

Dated this 19th day of June, 2023.

VILLAGE OF OCONOMOWOC LAKE

Michael J. Bickler, Sr., Village President

ATTEST:

Teri Sayles Village Clerk